

FILED

JUL 21 2016

No. 343456

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

STEPHEN KERR EUGSTER,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA #13557
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA #36748
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA #42555
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
A. Assignments of Error.....	2
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Eugster’s Due Process Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....	11
1. The superior court properly determined that it lacked jurisdiction over Eugster’s due process claim.	11
2. Eugster’s due process claim is not justiciable.....	17
3. Eugster has failed to state a valid due process claim.	19
4. Eugster’s due process claim is barred by res judicata.	23
B. Eugster’s Retaliation Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....	25
1. The WSBA and its officials are immune from Eugster’s retaliation claim.....	26
2. Eugster has failed to state a valid retaliation claim.	29
3. Eugster’s retaliation claim is barred by res judicata.	31

C. The Complaint Was Properly Dismissed With
Prejudice32

VI. CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington Cases	
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471 (2002)	18
<i>Becker v. Comm'y Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015)	9
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977)	3, 30
<i>Berschauer Phillips Constr. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 222, 308 P.3d 681 (2013)	23
<i>Buechler v. Wenatchee Valley College</i> , 174 Wn. App. 141, 298 P.3d 110 (2013)	29
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999)	31
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973)	18
<i>Dunlap v. Sundberg</i> , 55 Wash. 609, 104 P. 830 (1909)	30
<i>Ensley v. Pitcher</i> , 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009)	23, 32
<i>Ent v. Wash. State Crim. Justice Training Comm'n</i> , 174 Wn. App. 615, 301 P.3d 468 (2013)	32
<i>Eugster v. WSBA</i> , No. 15-2-04614-9 (Spokane Cnty. Super. Ct.)	7
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adna v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965)	28
<i>Grasser v. Blakkolb</i> , 12 Wn. App. 529, 530 P.2d 684 (1975)	10

<i>Green v. Holm</i> , 28 Wn. App. 135, 622 P.2d 869 (1981)	32
<i>Hahn v. Boeing Co.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 28, 621 P.2d 1263 (1980)	11, 13, 16
<i>Harrell v. Wash. State ex rel. Dep't of Soc. Health Servs.</i> , 170 Wn. App. 386, 285 P.3d 159 (2012)	28
<i>Hontz v. State</i> , 105 Wn.2d 302, 714 P.2d 1176 (1986)	28
<i>In re Blanchard</i> , 158 Wn.2d 317, 144 P.3d 286 (2006)	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>In re Burtch</i> , 162 Wn.2d 873, 175 P.3d 1070 (2008)	12
<i>In re Eugster</i> , 166 Wn.2d 293, 209 P.3d 435 (2009)	passim
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 180 Wn.2d 201, 322 P.3d 795 (2014)	22
<i>In re Lynch</i> , 114 Wn.2d 598, 789 P.2d 752 (1990)	20, 22
<i>In re Sanai</i> , 177 Wn.2d 743, 302 P.3d 864 (2013)	13
<i>In re Sherman</i> , 58 Wn.2d 1, 363 P.2d 390 (1961)	12, 13, 16, 27
<i>In re Simmons</i> , 65 Wn.2d 88, 395 P.2d 1013 (1964)	12
<i>In re Smith</i> , 170 Wn.2d 721, 246 P.3d 1224 (2011)	15, 22
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015)	6

<i>Kelley v. Pierce County</i> , 179 Wn. App. 566, 319 P.3d 74 (2014)	27
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> , 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997)	24, 25, 31
<i>Lallas v. Skagit County</i> , 167 Wn.2d 861, 225 P.3d 910 (2009)	27
<i>Lubich v. Pac. Hwy. Transport</i> , 32 Wn.2d 457, 202 P.2d 270 (1949)	10
<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010)	22
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008)	32
<i>State ex rel. Schwab v. WSBA</i> , 80 Wn.2d 266, 493 P.2d 1237 (1972)	13
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 94 Wn.2d 208, 616 P.2d 620 (1980)	11
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001)	18
<i>Trepanier v. City of Everett</i> , 64 Wn. App. 380, 824 P.2d 524 (1992)	18
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015)	9, 30, 31

Federal Cases

Eugster v. WSBA,
No. C15-0375-JLR, 2015 WL 5175722 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3,
2015),
appeal filed, No. 15-35743 (9th Cir. 2015)..... passim

Eugster v. WSBA,
No. CV 09-357-SMM, 2010 WL 2926237 (E.D. Wash. July 23,
2010), *aff'd*, 474 Fed. Appx. 624 (9th Cir. 2012)4, 5, 18

Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....21

Other Cases

Barnard v. Sutliff,
846 P.2d 1229 (Utah 1992)16

Jacobs v. State Bar of Cal.,
20 Cal.3d 191 (1977)17

Smith v. Mullarkey,
121 P.3d 890 (Colo. 2005)16

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art, IV, § 614

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 111, 14

Washington Statutes

RCW 2.08.01014

RCW 2.48.06013, 15, 16

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5, 15, 28

Rules

Civil Rule 12.....9

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 2.112, 14

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.221

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.515, 20

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.815, 20

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.1020

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.1120

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.1220

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.1320

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 10.1615

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 11.920

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 11.1420

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 12.120

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 12.320

Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rule 12.620

General Rule 12.113, 16

General Rule 12.213, 16

General Rule 12.38, 26

Title 2 Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rules13

Title 12 Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct Rules16
